

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**NO. 18-5239**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER & DEMOCRACY 21,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,****v.****FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,****F8, LLC, ELI PUBLISHING, L.C. AND STEVEN J. LUND,
Intervenors-Appellees.**

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Before the Honorable Trevor McFadden

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES
F8, LLC, ELI PUBLISHING, L.C. AND STEVEN J. LUND**

George J. Terwilliger, III
Robert J. Bittman
Nathan R. Pittman
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
2001 K St., NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006-1040
202-857-1700
202-857-1737(fax)
gterwilliger@mcguirewoods.com
rbittman@mcguirewoods.com
npittman@mcguirewoods.com
*Counsel for Steven Lund, F8, LLC, and
Eli Publishing, L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>CREW</i> Controls this Case Because FECA Provides no Standard for Reviewing the FEC’s Discretionary Decisions and <i>CREW</i> is Consistent with Prior Precedent	8
A. <i>CREW</i> ’s Holding that the FEC’s Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion is not Reviewable is Rooted in Supreme Court Precedent	9
B. FECA Provides no Meaningful Guidelines to Cabin the FEC’s Prosecutorial Discretion	12
C. <i>CREW</i> does not Conflict with this Court’s or the Supreme Court’s Decisions Regarding Review of FEC Dismissals	22
II. The FEC’s Decision to Dismiss the Administrative Complaints Against Intervenors-Appellees as an Exercise of its Prosecutorial Discretion is not Reviewable	26
III. The District Court did not Err when it Held that the FEC’s Dismissal of the Administrative Complaints Against Intervenors-Appellees was not Contrary to Law	31
A. The Commission’s Decision was not Arbitrary, Capricious, or an Abuse of Discretion, and thus was not Contrary to Law	32
B. The Controlling Commissioners’ Proposed Standard is not Ripe for Review	38
C. The Controlling Commissioners did not Fail to Address Appellants’ Contention that Intervenors-Appellees F8 and Eli Publishing were Required to Register as Political Committees.....	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	38
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 16
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 628 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Assoc. of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 775 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>*Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 7, 21, 26, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13, 24, 25, 31, 41
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9

<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....	37
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....	26
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (2018).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13, 14, 17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Duke Power v. Carolina Env. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	40
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	18, 22, 23
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , No. 96-1590, 1997 WL 523890 (Aug. 21, 1997)	22
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	16, 27, 31
<i>FEC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27
<i>FEC v. Kalogianis</i> , No. 8:06-cv-68-T-23EAJ, 2007 WL 4247795 (M.D. Fl. Nov. 30, 2007)	36

<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>*Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Invest. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Assoc. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	38, 40
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5, 31
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 11, 15, 17, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 15, 23, 25
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Steenholdt v. Fed. Aviation Administration</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15

<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Boender</i> , 649 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>United States v. O’Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 32, 37
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)	34
52 U.S.C. §§ 30102, 30103, and 30104	40
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	13
52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)	12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	13, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3, 14
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	4, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	18
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	5, 18
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	32
52 U.S.C. § 30122	2, 3, 4, 7, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41
Other Authorities	
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)(3).....	35
125 Cong. Rec. 36,754 (1979).....	17, 20
First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 6930 (SPM Holdings, LLC) (Nov. 19, 2015).....	34

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 4313 (Coalition for Good Government, Inc.) (June 13, 1996).....36

Laham Advisory Opinion, AO 2010-09, 2010 WL 3184267 (FEC July 22, 2010)33

Marc E. Elias Advisory Opinion, AO 2010-11, 2010 WL 3184269 (FEC July 22, 2010).....33

Pet. for Reh’g En Banc, *CREW v. FEC*, 17-5049 at 5-12 (July 27, 2018)9

Statement of Vice Chair Ellen L. Weintraub Regarding *CREW v. FEC* & American Action Network (April 19, 2018)19
